
 

 

Tioga County Industrial Development Agency 

December 5, 2018 4:30pm

Ronald E. Dougherty County Office Building 
56 Main Street, Owego, NY 13827 

Agenda 

 
Call to Order and Instructions         
   
            
Attendance            
 IDA Board Members           
  Roll Call:  R. Kelsey, A. Gowan, M. Sauerbrey, J. Ceccherelli, T. Monell,   
   K. Gillette, K. Dougherty       
  Absent:         
  Excused:         
  Guests:  C. Curtis, C. Haskell, J. Meagher, L. Tinney, Z. Baker   
      
            
Privilege of the Floor:  None          
  
            
Approval of Minutes            
 A.  December 5, 2018 Regular Meeting Minutes      
     
            
Financials            
 A.  Balance Sheet           
 B.  Profit & Loss           
 C. Transaction Detail; Cash Accounts Only       
    
            
Project Updates: L. Tinney          A.  
Owego Gardens 1           
  1.  Reimbursement:  $1,000 to Mr. Kemmerling     
   i.  Receipts         
  2.  Status of Home leasing Swale       
  3.  Soil & Water Review        B.  
Project Steel           
  1.  Update          
   a.  Land Purchase Status (J. Meagher)     
   b.  Status of Upstate Shredding Equipment     
 C.  Workforce Development Study        
  1.  Phase 1:  ED&P to fund full amount      
 D.  Upstate Shredding Grant Disbursement Agreement (J. Meagher)   
  1.  Grant Disbursement Agreement Part 1      
  2.  Grant Disbursement Agreement Part 2      
    
            
 

Balance%20Sheet%20Prev%20Year%20Comparison%20Dec'18.pdf
P&L%20Previous%20year%20Comparison%20Dec'18.pdf
Transaction%20Detail%20Dec'18.pdf
Mr.%20Kemmerling%20Owego%20Gardens%20Water%20Damage%20Receipts.pdf
IDA%20-%20Weitsman%20ESD%20Funds%20-%20DRAFT%20Agreement%20-%20Part%201.pdf
IDA%20-%20Weitsman%20ESD%20Funds%20-%20DRAFT%20Agreement%20-%20Part%202.pdf


 

New Business:  L. Tinney          
 A.  Social Media Contract Signature        
 B.  L. Tinney Contract Signature        
 C.  Hess Property:  96 Smith Creek Road:  Remove Building Insurance (Fire & Theft) 
  1.  Board Approval Requested        
 D.  IDA Monthly Meeting Invitations will be emailed     
     
            
Old Business:  L. Tinney          
 A.  Public Authority Accountability Act (PAAA)      
  1.  Audit Committee Report:  R. Kelsey, A. Gowan, K. Dougherty   
   a.  Audit Recommendation        
    i.  The Bonadio Group Proposal     
  2.  Governance Committee Report:  R. Kelsey, K. Dougherty, J. Ceccherelli 
   a.  R. Kelsey and C. Curtis registered for ABO Board Member Training 
  3.  Finance Committee Report:  R. Kelsey, K. Gillette, A. Gowan   
   a.  Signature Cards         
    i.  Tioga State Bank - Complete     
    j.  Chemung Canal Trust Company - Paperwork ready for signatures
    k. Community Bank - Paperwork not yet obtained   
     
 B.  ED&P Update           
  1.  ED&P Update:  L. Tinney        
   a.  Z. Baker Power Point Presentation     
  2.  Ag Update:  Z. Baker        
  
            
PILOT Updates:  L. Tinney          
 A.  School PILOT Updates         
  1.  Tioga Central School        
  2.  Assessment; Denise Spaulding       
 B.  Crestwood PILOT (CNYOG)        
  1.  OASCD Request for PILOT review      
 C.  SANMINA PILOT collapse:  release Parcel ID# 129.07-1-9 (J. Meagher)  
 D. Town & County Tax Bills         
  
            
Reports            
 A.  Railroad            
  1.  Committee Report:  T. Monell, K. Gillette, M. Sauerbrey   
   a.  Income to Date         
 B.  Loan Program           
  1.  Committee Report:  R. Kelsey, A. Gowan, K. Dougherty, S. Thomas, D. Barton 
   a.  All loans current         
            
Motion to move into Executive Session pursuant to Public Officers Law Section 105  
          
Next Meeting:  Wednesday, February 6, 2019       
     
Adjournment            

Consulting%20Services%20Agreement_M.%20Tinney%202019%20In%20Progress.doc
Consulting%20Services%20Agreement_L.%20Tinney%202019%20In%20Progress.doc
Audit%20proposal%202018%20%20Bonadio.pdf
Tioga%20County%20Real%20GDP%20Growth.pptx
2018%20OHRY%20Income;%202017%20vs%202018.pdf


Dec 31, 18 Dec 31, 17 $ Change

ASSETS
Current Assets

Checking/Savings
Restricted Cash Accounts

Community- Facade Improvement 62,500.12 96,162.17 -33,662.05
CCTC- Industrial Park 11,995.37 12,000.37 -5.00
USDA Funds

CCTC- Loan Loss Reserve 40,423.07 40,404.45 18.62
TSB- IRP 2016 (Formerly IRP 4) 217,582.94 264,189.30 -46,606.36
TSB- RBEG 205,553.63 205,516.43 37.20
TSB- marketing 1,477.40 1,497.00 -19.60

Total USDA Funds 465,037.04 511,607.18 -46,570.14

Total Restricted Cash Accounts 539,532.53 619,769.72 -80,237.19

CCTC- CDs
Land Acquisition (879) 528,439.10 528,439.10 0.00
Capital Improvement (284) 310,716.91 310,716.91 0.00

Total CCTC- CDs 839,156.01 839,156.01 0.00

Temporarily Restricted Cash Acc
TSB-Owego Gardens 84.35 54.35 30.00
TSB-Crown Cork and Seal 105.67 154.21 -48.54
Community- BestBuy PILOT Acct. 163.24 600,067.66 -599,904.42

Total Temporarily Restricted Cash Acc 353.26 600,276.22 -599,922.96

Unrestricted Cash Accounts
TSB ICS 2,129,238.68 0.00 2,129,238.68
TSB- checking 27,007.20 626,370.59 -599,363.39
TSB- general fund 125,510.40 125,217.36 293.04

Total Unrestricted Cash Accounts 2,281,756.28 751,587.95 1,530,168.33

Total Checking/Savings 3,660,798.08 2,810,789.90 850,008.18

Other Current Assets
Commercial Facade Late Fee -8.91 0.00 -8.91
Accounts Receivable 1300.01 329,158.69 710,286.04 -381,127.35
Allowance for Doubtful Accounts -35,000.00 -35,000.00 0.00
Commercial Facade Loan Program

Loan Rec - 2017-01-C 41,875.00 0.00 41,875.00
Loan Rec - 2018-03-C 20,000.00 0.00 20,000.00
Loan Rec - 2018-02-C 2,724.00 0.00 2,724.00
Loan Rec - 2018-01-C 8,070.02 0.00 8,070.02
Loan Rec - 2017-03-C 9,820.00 12,820.00 -3,000.00
Loan Rec - 2017-02-C 30,821.83 34,533.37 -3,711.54
Loan Rec - 2016-03-C 12,306.24 15,588.00 -3,281.76
Loan Rec - 2016-02-C 28,472.36 36,805.64 -8,333.28
Loan Rec - 2016-01-C 5,961.68 7,948.96 -1,987.28
Loan Rec - 2015-06-C 13,170.90 17,561.22 -4,390.32
Loan Rec - 2014-01-C 3,390.60 5,425.08 -2,034.48
Loan Rec - 2015-01-C 0.00 10,555.49 -10,555.49
Loan Rec - 2015-02-C -0.08 1,336.51 -1,336.59
Loan Rec - 2015-05-C 10,780.32 14,372.04 -3,591.72

Total Commercial Facade Loan Program 187,392.87 156,946.31 30,446.56

IRP 4
Loan Rec 2018-02-A 9,509.52 0.00 9,509.52
Loan Rec 2018-01-A 69,081.75 0.00 69,081.75
Loan Rec 2017-05-A 16,205.53 20,888.70 -4,683.17
Loan Rec 2017-04-A 37,163.98 38,796.47 -1,632.49
Loan Rec 2017-03-A 17,162.16 18,971.00 -1,808.84
Loan Rec 2017-02-A 75,077.37 90,949.87 -15,872.50
Loan Rec 2017-01-A 21,178.03 23,489.01 -2,310.98
Loan Rec 2016-01-A 21,301.61 29,082.40 -7,780.79
Loan Rec 2015-03-A 5,396.16 8,274.82 -2,878.66
Loan Rec 2013-02-A -14.16 2,978.97 -2,993.13
Loan Rec 2009-02-A 51,851.58 53,051.58 -1,200.00

Total IRP 4 323,913.53 286,482.82 37,430.71

IRP 3
Loan Rec 2013-01-A 0.00 4,176.97 -4,176.97
Loan Rec 2007-08-A 28,012.66 34,776.42 -6,763.76

Total IRP 3 28,012.66 38,953.39 -10,940.73

2:24 PM Tioga County Industrial Development Agency
12/31/18 BALANCE SHEET Previous Year Comparison
Accrual Basis As of December 31, 2018
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Dec 31, 18 Dec 31, 17 $ Change

IRP 2
Loan Rec 2011-03-A 36,331.22 47,282.38 -10,951.16

Total IRP 2 36,331.22 47,282.38 -10,951.16

Total Other Current Assets 869,800.06 1,204,950.94 -335,150.88

Total Current Assets 4,530,598.14 4,015,740.84 514,857.30

Fixed Assets
Asset WWTP 0.00 2,899,623.29 -2,899,623.29
Land- Mitchell 58,453.51 58,453.51 0.00
Equipment

2012 computer upgrade 1,436.88 1,436.88 0.00
Equipment - Other 264.00 264.00 0.00

Total Equipment 1,700.88 1,700.88 0.00

Land- Cavataio 2,500.00 2,500.00 0.00
Land-general 584,257.05 202,679.24 381,577.81
Land-Louns

Lopke 8,993.03 0.00 8,993.03
Town of Nichols 20,000.00 0.00 20,000.00
Hess 259,561.43 259,561.43 0.00
Land-Louns - Other 139,612.53 139,612.53 0.00

Total Land-Louns 428,166.99 399,173.96 28,993.03

Land 434 376,800.36 376,800.36 0.00
Railroad Improvements 1,979,330.50 1,979,330.50 0.00
Z Accumulated Depreciation -1,154,503.43 -1,154,503.43 0.00

Total Fixed Assets 2,276,705.86 4,765,758.31 -2,489,052.45

Other Assets
HUD Loan Program

L/R 2014-01-A 0.00 98,298.96 -98,298.96
L/R 2009-04-A 0.00 41,289.82 -41,289.82

Total HUD Loan Program 0.00 139,588.78 -139,588.78

Total Other Assets 0.00 139,588.78 -139,588.78

TOTAL ASSETS 6,807,304.00 8,921,087.93 -2,113,783.93

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities

Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable

20000 · Accounts Payable 0.00 324,771.29 -324,771.29

Total Accounts Payable 0.00 324,771.29 -324,771.29

Other Current Liabilities
2100 · Payroll Liabilities 1,646.82 1,646.82 0.00
PILOT Payments

Crown Cork and Seal -28.54 0.00 -28.54

+ · 231 Main Town/County -0.01 0.00 -0.01
Owego Gardens 50.00 0.00 50.00

School - 231 Main Street 0.01 0.00 0.01
CNYOG -0.01 0.00 -0.01

Best Buy PP 0.00 600,000.00 -600,000.00

Rynone 44.08 0.00 44.08

Total PILOT Payments 65.53 600,000.00 -599,934.47

Total Other Current Liabilities 1,712.35 601,646.82 -599,934.47

Total Current Liabilities 1,712.35 926,418.11 -924,705.76

Long Term Liabilities
Loan Pay- IRP 4 232,632.80 242,546.34 -9,913.54
Loan Pay- IRP 3 202,342.67 212,556.11 -10,213.44
Loan Pay- IRP 2 134,427.04 145,312.91 -10,885.87
Loan Pay- IRP 1 69,112.00 76,605.09 -7,493.09
Tioga County HUD prog

2014-01-A 0.00 98,298.57 -98,298.57
2009-04-A 0.00 41,289.82 -41,289.82

2:24 PM Tioga County Industrial Development Agency
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Dec 31, 18 Dec 31, 17 $ Change

Total Tioga County HUD prog 0.00 139,588.39 -139,588.39

Total Long Term Liabilities 638,514.51 816,608.84 -178,094.33

Total Liabilities 640,226.86 1,743,026.95 -1,102,800.09

Equity
Board Designated Funds 1,406,302.63 1,406,302.63 0.00
1110 · Retained Earnings 5,771,758.35 5,752,753.30 19,005.05
Net Income -1,010,983.84 19,005.05 -1,029,988.89

Total Equity 6,167,077.14 7,178,060.98 -1,010,983.84

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 6,807,304.00 8,921,087.93 -2,113,783.93

2:24 PM Tioga County Industrial Development Agency
12/31/18 BALANCE SHEET Previous Year Comparison
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Jan - Dec 18 Jan - Dec 17 $ Change

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

Interest Income- TSB ICS 9,238.68 0.00 9,238.68
Refund of Insurance 960.00 0.00 960.00
Gain/Loss on Sale of Asset 0.00 -178.36 178.36
Loan Interest Income

IRP 2
2011-03-A 2,115.40 2,648.43 -533.03

Total IRP 2 2,115.40 2,648.43 -533.03

IRP 3
2013-01-A 102.41 330.53 -228.12
2007-08-A 1,981.96 2,176.49 -194.53

Total IRP 3 2,084.37 2,507.02 -422.65

IRP 4
2018-02-A 64.60 0.00 64.60
2018-01-A 2,795.70 0.00 2,795.70
2017-04-A 1,733.51 1,244.47 489.04
2017-03-A 453.64 290.78 162.86
2017-05-A 477.45 325.76 151.69
2017-01-A 569.02 409.01 160.01
2017-02-A 2,092.70 1,429.57 663.13
2016-01-A 1,277.41 1,656.11 -378.70
2015-03-A 348.38 488.49 -140.11
2013-02-A 87.60 196.88 -109.28
2010-01-A 0.00 58.35 -58.35

Total IRP 4 9,900.01 6,099.42 3,800.59

Total Loan Interest Income 14,099.78 11,254.87 2,844.91

Loan Program Fee
Facade 100.00 1,213.00 -1,113.00
IRP 4 2,347.50 1,332.88 1,014.62
Loan Program Fee - Other 200.00 1,285.00 -1,085.00

Total Loan Program Fee 2,647.50 3,830.88 -1,183.38

Loan Late Fee
2013-02-A 7.08 0.00 7.08
2018-01-C 8.77 0.00 8.77
2015-03 · 2015-03-A 40.10 30.10 10.00
Loan Late Fee - Other 7.08 0.00 7.08

Total Loan Late Fee 63.03 30.10 32.93

Program Fees 0.00 -117.20 117.20
4030 · Contributions Income

4050 · Restricted 0.00 12,500.00 -12,500.00

Total 4030 · Contributions Income 0.00 12,500.00 -12,500.00

4110 · Grants
Waverly Trade Center DOT Grant 98,763.06 463,537.51 -364,774.45
4110 · Grants - Other 1,696,136.00 0.00 1,696,136.00

Total 4110 · Grants 1,794,899.06 463,537.51 1,331,361.55

Interest Income-
cctc - Capitol Improvements (28 0.00 2,657.00 -2,657.00
Community- Facade Improvement 36.76 52.55 -15.79
CCTC Loan Loss Reserve Account 18.62 20.16 -1.54
CCTC CD Land Acquisition (879) 0.00 6,034.00 -6,034.00
Community- Lounsberry 95.58 92.30 3.28
TSB- checking 546.37 880.46 -334.09
TSB-general fund 177.04 100.13 76.91
TSB- IRP 4 65.37 158.01 -92.64

2:21 PM Tioga County Industrial Development Agency
12/31/18 PROFIT & LOSS Prev Year Comparison
Accrual Basis January through December 2018
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Jan - Dec 18 Jan - Dec 17 $ Change

TSB- RBEG 57.20 62.50 -5.30
TSB- marketing 0.40 0.45 -0.05
Interest Income- - Other 0.00 5,179.41 -5,179.41

Total Interest Income- 997.34 15,236.97 -14,239.63

Leases/Licenses
First Light 100.00 0.00 100.00
RR leases 0.00 10,465.54 -10,465.54
Leases/Licenses - Other 11,998.08 1,014.11 10,983.97

Total Leases/Licenses 12,098.08 11,479.65 618.43

OHRy
freight 131,691.30 138,405.85 -6,714.55

Total OHRy 131,691.30 138,405.85 -6,714.55

4170 · PILOT Program Fees
Two Plus Four 0.00 2,500.00 -2,500.00
Gateway 0.00 28,786.39 -28,786.39
Ameresco, Inc. 0.00 2,500.00 -2,500.00
SUN8 PDC LLC 288,073.00 2,500.00 285,573.00
Tioga Downs 0.00 30,233.50 -30,233.50
4170 · PILOT Program Fees - Other 2,500.00 0.00 2,500.00

Total 4170 · PILOT Program Fees 290,573.00 66,519.89 224,053.11

Sale of Property 0.00 3,014.07 -3,014.07

Total Income 2,257,267.77 725,514.23 1,531,753.54

Expense
IDA Paint Program

2018 3,523.47 0.00 3,523.47

Total IDA Paint Program 3,523.47 0.00 3,523.47

66900 · Reconciliation Discrepancies -0.02 0.00 -0.02
Grant Expense 17,595.10 0.00 17,595.10
2017 · Housing Study 0.00 10,000.00 -10,000.00
Leases/Licenses Refund

Berkshire Land 0.00 122.76 -122.76

Total Leases/Licenses Refund 0.00 122.76 -122.76

Bodle Hill Land 0.00 200.00 -200.00
WWTP Crown Cork and Seal -18,633.74 18,633.74 -37,267.48
Marketing 741.71 414.63 327.08
Waverly Trade Center DOT Grant 98,763.06 463,537.51 -364,774.45
Tioga Industrial Park

Corporate Drive 5.00 0.00 5.00

Total Tioga Industrial Park 5.00 0.00 5.00

Education 3,801.80 0.00 3,801.80

Loan Admin Fee
IRP 4 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Loan Admin Fee 0.00 0.00 0.00

Loan Program Expense 150.00 187.05 -37.05

6120 · Bank Service Charges 175.20 268.42 -93.22

conference 0.00 980.00 -980.00
Copies 191.96 124.70 67.26
6150 · Depreciation Expense 0.00 19,684.57 -19,684.57
6160 · Dues and Subscriptions 1,655.00 510.00 1,145.00
E=mt3
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Jan - Dec 18 Jan - Dec 17 $ Change

site preparation 200.00 0.00 200.00
E=mt3 - Other 655.00 0.00 655.00

Total E=mt3 855.00 0.00 855.00

Employee benefit
IRA Company Match 1,508.36 1,448.10 60.26
IRA 1,766.79 1,467.72 299.07

Total Employee benefit 3,275.15 2,915.82 359.33

6180 · Insurance
Travel/Accident (Hartford) 750.00 750.00 0.00
D & O (Philadelphia Ins. Co) 3,287.00 4,502.00 -1,215.00
6190 · Disability (First Rehab Life) 0.00 256.88 -256.88
Employee Dishonesty (Utica) 0.00 625.00 -625.00
Employee Health (SSA) 2,992.64 0.00 2,992.64

6185 · Property & Liability (Dryden) 12,748.19 8,900.11 3,848.08
RR Liability (Steadfast) 20,883.84 19,456.88 1,426.96
WC (Amtrust) 208.00 864.00 -656.00

Total 6180 · Insurance 40,869.67 35,354.87 5,514.80

6200 · Interest Expense
6210 · Finance Charge 0.39 0.00 0.39
6220 · Loan Interest

IRP 3 0.21 0.00 0.21

Total 6220 · Loan Interest 0.21 0.00 0.21

6200 · Interest Expense - Other 6,770.20 12,325.38 -5,555.18

Total 6200 · Interest Expense 6,770.80 12,325.38 -5,554.58

6550 · Office Supplies
other 399.65 621.55 -221.90
stationary 0.00 135.00 -135.00
ink cartridges 0.00 232.42 -232.42
6550 · Office Supplies - Other 1,061.32 0.00 1,061.32

Total 6550 · Office Supplies 1,460.97 988.97 472.00

6560 · Payroll Expenses
M. Tinney 1,480.28 1,017.96 462.32
Curry 0.00 1,308.90 -1,308.90
6560 · Payroll Expenses - Other 54,117.74 57,595.11 -3,477.37

Total 6560 · Payroll Expenses 55,598.02 59,921.97 -4,323.95

PILOT Best Buy 0.00 -52.85 52.85

PILOT Program Expenses
Distributed Sun 305.00 244.00 61.00
PILOT Program Expenses - Other 231.50 -80.97 312.47

Total PILOT Program Expenses 536.50 163.03 373.47

6250 · Postage and Delivery 144.89 248.40 -103.51
6270 · Professional Fees

Ag Ec Dev Specialist Position 7,498.79 0.00 7,498.79
Administrative Services

Haskell 10,428.00 7,536.00 2,892.00
Tinney 19,250.00 18,000.00 1,250.00
Administrative Services - Other 500.00 0.00 500.00

Total Administrative Services 30,178.00 25,536.00 4,642.00

6650 · Accounting
Piaker & Lyons 9,500.00 9,500.00 0.00
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Jan - Dec 18 Jan - Dec 17 $ Change

Jan Nolis 3,688.75 1,870.00 1,818.75

Total 6650 · Accounting 13,188.75 11,370.00 1,818.75

6655 · Consulting 19,500.00 0.00 19,500.00

6280 · Legal Fees
Loan Program Fees 1,369.25 0.00 1,369.25
Special Project Fees 0.00 467.50 -467.50
6280 · Legal Fees - Other 39,932.50 27,917.00 12,015.50

Total 6280 · Legal Fees 41,301.75 28,384.50 12,917.25

6270 · Professional Fees - Other 31,859.50 10,056.00 21,803.50

Total 6270 · Professional Fees 143,526.79 75,346.50 68,180.29

Property Taxes
96 · Smith Creek Rd 2,197.55 0.00 2,197.55
540 · Stanton Hill 81.74 0.00 81.74
Spring St 0.22 0.00 0.22
Berry Road (47) 97.94 112.64 -14.70
Carmichael Road 3.74 3.41 0.33
Smith Creek Road 16.27 18.71 -2.44
Glenmary Drive 10.06 9.06 1.00
Metro Road 8.39 7.55 0.84

Total Property Taxes 2,415.91 151.37 2,264.54

Recording fees 1,215.00 805.50 409.50
6300 · Repairs

6310 · Building Repairs 748.30 0.00 748.30

Total 6300 · Repairs 748.30 0.00 748.30

6770 · Supplies
6790 · Office 518.49 0.00 518.49
6770 · Supplies - Other 100.00 259.32 -159.32

Total 6770 · Supplies 618.49 259.32 359.17

6340 · Telephone 320.08 223.49 96.59
6350 · Travel & Ent

6370 · Meals 325.93 366.12 -40.19
6380 · Travel 978.28 2,936.49 -1,958.21

Total 6350 · Travel & Ent 1,304.21 3,302.61 -1,998.40

Total Expense 367,628.32 706,617.76 -338,989.44

Net Ordinary Income 1,889,639.45 18,896.47 1,870,742.98

Other Income/Expense
Other Income

TSB- CCS 0.00 108.58 -108.58

Total Other Income 0.00 108.58 -108.58

Other Expense
Transferred  Assets 2,899,623.29 0.00 2,899,623.29
8010 · Other Expenses 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00

Total Other Expense 2,900,623.29 0.00 2,900,623.29

Net Other Income -2,900,623.29 108.58 -2,900,731.87

Net Income -1,010,983.84 19,005.05 -1,029,988.89
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Type Date Num Name Memo Amount

Restricted Cash Accounts
Community- Facade Improvement
Deposit 12/04/2018 Facade Loan Pymt 299.31
Deposit 12/07/2018 Facade Loan Pymt 690.73
Deposit 12/12/2018 Facade Loan Pymt 625.00
Deposit 12/12/2018 Facade Loan Pymt 250.00
Deposit 12/12/2018 Facade Loan Pymt 169.54
Deposit 12/28/2018 Facade Loan Pmt 426.34
Deposit 12/31/2018 Interest 2.34
Deposit 12/31/2018 Facade Loan Pymt 1,538.55

Total Community- Facade Improvement 4,001.81

USDA Funds
TSB- IRP 2016 (Formerly IRP 4)

Deposit 12/04/2018 Loan Pymt 3,822.22
Deposit 12/07/2018 Loan Pymt 1,088.88
Deposit 12/12/2018 Loan Pymt 240.00
Deposit 12/21/2018 Loan Pymt 478.86

Total TSB- IRP 2016 (Formerly IRP 4) 5,629.96

Total USDA Funds 5,629.96

Total Restricted Cash Accounts 9,631.77

Unrestricted Cash Accounts
TSB- checking
Check 12/05/2018 6158 Tioga County Tr... 2018 Salary Contrib... -7,498.79
Check 12/05/2018 6160 Thomas, Colliso... November 2018 -3,375.00
Check 12/05/2018 6161 Jan Nolis, CPA Professional Services -1,075.00
Check 12/05/2018 6162 Cathy Haskell Administrative Assis... -775.00
Check 12/05/2018 6163 LeeAnn Tinney Prof Services: Dece... -2,125.00
Check 12/05/2018 6159 Madison K. Tinn... November 2018 Pro... -200.00
Check 12/05/2018 6164 Bryant R. Myers Vacation Pay-Out (4... -562.98
Deposit 12/07/2018 RR Income 10,804.40
Check 12/11/2018 6165 Tioga County Tr... Copier Billing - Aug ... -23.00
Check 12/11/2018 6166 Zack Baker Compensation for A... -500.00
Check 12/11/2018 6167 Cathy Haskell Compensation for A... -500.00
Check 12/12/2018 6168 Christine E Curtis Pay period:  11/25/2... -1,267.07
Check 12/17/2018 6169 Curcio Printing Invoice # 51269 C. ... -100.00
Check 12/17/2018 6170 Tioga County Tr... Verizon IDA; IT Inv ... -39.33
Check 12/17/2018 6171 Leadership Tioga 2019 Leadership Ti... -300.00
Deposit 12/19/2018 Deposit 325.00
Deposit 12/19/2018 Deposit 100.00
Check 12/19/2018 6172 Jan Nolis, CPA Quikbooks Consulti... -250.00
Check 12/19/2018 6173 Christine E Curtis Pay period:  12/09/2... -1,267.08
Check 12/26/2018 6174 Kurt Kemmerling Reimburse for OG ... -1,000.00
Deposit 12/31/2018 Interest 32.80
Check 12/31/2018 6175 LeeAnn M. Tinney Professional Servic... -2,125.00
Check 12/31/2018 6176 Cathy Haskell Administrative Assis... -775.00

Total TSB- checking -12,496.05

Total Unrestricted Cash Accounts -12,496.05

TOTAL -2,864.28

2:27 PM Tioga County Industrial Development Agency
12/31/18 TRANSACTION DETAIL BY ACCOUNT DEC'18
Accrual Basis December 2018
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CONSULTING SERVICES AGREEMENT 

 

 

 THIS CONSULTING SERVICES AGREEMENT (the “Agreement”) dated as January 1, 

2019 is by and between the TIOGA COUNTY INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY (the 

“Agency”) and MADISON TINNEY (“Tinney”), collectively, the “Parties”. 

 

W I T N E S S E T H : 

 

 

 WHEREAS, the Agency is a public benefit corporation organized under the laws of the 

State of New York 

 WHEREAS, the Agency is charged with the responsibility for directing economic 

development in and for the County of Tioga; and 

 WHEREAS, Tinney has considerable experience in the field of consulting on social 

media outreach; and 

 WHEREAS, the Agency wishes to retain the services of Tinney on a contractual basis to 

assist the Agency its efforts to enhance their social media presence; 

 NOW, THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual promises and covenants 

hereinafter set forth, the Parties do hereby agree as follows: 

 1. Tinney agrees to provide professional consulting services to the Agency from the 

period of January 1, 2019 through December 31, 2019, including, but not limited to the 

following:  See Exhibit “A” attached hereto. 

 2. The above services, including telephone conferences and e-mail correspondence, 

shall be rendered by Tinney at such times and places as, in her best professional judgment, shall 

be convenient and productive to the efforts of the Agency. 

 3. Tinney shall be compensated for services rendered under this Agreement at the 



rate of $300 per month, payable in monthly installments. 

 4. Tinney shall be deemed to be an independent contractor, not an employee of the 

Agency, and shall receive an IRS Form 1099 for the purpose of reporting income under this 

Agreement.  Tinney shall be responsible for payment of all New York State and Federal income 

taxes, FICA, and Medicare taxes based upon payments made to her by the Agency under this 

Agreement. 

 5. Either Party may terminate this Agreement upon not less than seven (7) days’ 

written notice to the other by first class mail.  In the event of such termination, Tinney shall be 

compensated for services rendered pro-rata until, and including, the date of termination.  All 

notices hereunder shall be provided at the following addresses: 

  To the Agency: Tioga County Industrial Development Agency 

     56 Main Street 

     Owego, New York 13827 

      

     Attn:  Chairman 

 

  To Tinney:  Madison Tinney 

     276 Allyn Rd. 

     Barton, NY 13734 

 

 

6. All information, correspondence, contracts, and documents of the Agency shall be 

deemed confidential and shall not be disclosed by Tinney to any other person or entity, except in 

the performance of her duties under the terms of this Agreement. 

 7. This Agreement may not be assigned by either Party. 

 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have hereunto set their hands and seals the 

day first above written 

 

 



 

 

 

       ____________________________________ 

       Madison Tinney 

 

 

 

 

       TIOGA COUNTY INDUSTRIAL 

       DEVELOPMENT AGENCY 

 

 

       By:_________________________________ 

             Ralph E. Kelsey, Chairman 

        

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

EXHIBIT “A” 

 

 

Services to be rendered by Madison Tinney pursuant to consulting services agreement with 

Tioga County Industrial Development Agency dated as of January 1, 2019, including, but not 

limited to, the following: 

 

Freelance Social Media Manager 

 

 Conceptualize and design regular posts (minimum 8 per month) for the Agency’s 

Facebook and Instagram social media platforms 

 Monitor conversations and comments surrounding the social media updates and respond 

to feedback 

 Engage with other social media users’ profiles through likes and comments in order to 

show public support of Tioga County businesses 

 Summarize monthly analytics to demonstrate the success of the social media strategy and 

show areas for improvement 

 

Any additional services rendered by Madison Tinney outside of social media management 

require prior approval and will be compensated at the rate of $20 per hour. 



CONSULTING SERVICES AGREEMENT 

 

 

 THIS CONSULTING SERVICES AGREEMENT (the “Agreement”) dated as January 1, 

2019 is by and between the TIOGA COUNTY INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY (the 

“Agency”) and LEE ANN TINNEY (“Tinney”), collectively, the “Parties”. 

 

W I T N E S S E T H : 

 

 

 WHEREAS, the Agency is a public benefit corporation organized under the laws of the 

State of New York 

 WHEREAS, the Agency is charged with the responsibility for directing economic 

development in and for the County of Tioga; and 

 WHEREAS, Tinney has considerable experience in the field of economic development; 

and 

 WHEREAS, the Agency wishes to retain the services of Tinney on a contractual basis to 

assist the Agency its efforts to enhance economic development opportunities for the County of 

Tioga and its residents; 

 NOW, THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual promises and covenants 

hereinafter set forth, the Parties do hereby agree as follows: 

 1. Tinney agrees to provide professional consulting services to the Agency from the 

period of January 1, 2019 through December 31, 2019, including, but not limited to the 

following:  See Exhibit “A” attached hereto. 

 2. The above services, including telephone conferences and e-mail correspondence, 

shall be rendered by Tinney at such times and places as, in her best professional judgment, shall 

be convenient and productive to the efforts of the Agency. 



 3. Tinney shall be compensated for services rendered under this Agreement at the 

rate of TWO THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-FIVE AND 00/100 DOLLARS 

($2,125.00), per MONTH, payable in monthly installments of TWO THOUSAND ONE 

HUNDRED AND TWENTY-FIVE AND 00/100 DOLLARS ($2,125.00).   

 4. Tinney shall be deemed to be an independent contractor, not an employee of the 

Agency, and shall receive an IRS Form 1099 for the purpose of reporting income under this 

Agreement.  Tinney shall be responsible for payment of all New York State and Federal income 

taxes, FICA, and Medicare taxes based upon payments made to her by the Agency under this 

Agreement. 

 5. Either Party may terminate this Agreement upon not less than thirty (30) days’ 

written notice to the other by first class mail.  In the event of such termination, Tinney shall be 

compensated for services rendered pro-rata until, and including, the date of termination.  All 

notices hereunder shall be provided at the following addresses: 

  To the Agency: Tioga County Industrial Development Agency 

     56 Main Street 

     Owego, New York 13827 

      

     Attn:  Chairman 

 

  To Tinney:  Lee Ann Tinney 

                                                            352 Ro-Ki Blvd 

     Nichols, New York 13812 

 

 6. All information, correspondence, contracts, and documents of the Agency shall be 

deemed confidential and shall not be disclosed by Tinney to any other person or entity, except in 

the performance of her duties under the terms of this Agreement. 

 7. This Agreement may not be assigned by either Party. 



 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have hereunto set their hands and seals the 

day first above written. 

 

 

       ____________________________________ 

       Lee Ann Tinney 

 

 

 

 

       TIOGA COUNTY INDUSTRIAL 

       DEVELOPMENT AGENCY 

 

 

       By:_________________________________ 

             Ralph E. Kelsey, Chairman 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



EXHIBIT “A” 

 

 

Services to be rendered by Lee Ann Tinney pursuant to consulting services agreement with 

Tioga County Industrial Development Agency dated as of January 1, 2019, including, but not 

limited to, the following: 

 

Economic Development Government and Business Liaison 

 Act as liaison with governmental officials (Local, State, and Federal) 

 Act as a liaison with business community representatives 

 Attend municipal meetings as needed 

 Attend school board meetings as needed 

 Represent the Agency on the Southern Tier Regional Economic Development Council & 

Executive Committee 

 Represent the Agency on the Southern Tier Regional Economic Development 

Corporation 

 Make monthly reports of Department of Economic Development and Planning Activity 

to the Agency Board of Directors 

 Present potential projects to the Agency Board of Directors 

 Work in partnership with the Agency Administrator to facilitate economic development 

projects 

 Provide support for the Agency throughout economic development activities 

 Participate with Agency Board Members on the annual review of the Agency 

Administrator 

 Interface with Agency Counsel as needed 

 Other duties as assigned and agreed upon related to the operations of the agency 

 



 

Industrial Development Agency 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Submitted to: 
 

Ms. Christine Curtis,  
Executive Administrator  

56 Main Street #205  
Owego, NY 13827 

 
 

Submitted by: 
 

Gregg Evans, CPA, CFE, Partner 
Bonadio & Co., LLP 

432 North Franklin Street, Suite 60 
Syracuse, NY 13204 

www.bonadio.com 
gevans@bonadio.com 
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August 24, 2018 
 
 
Ms. Christine Curtis,  
Executive Administrator  
56 Main Street #205  
Owego, NY 13827 
 
Re: Proposal to Provide Professional Auditing Services  
 
Dear Ms. Curtis:  

 
It is Bonadio & Co., LLP’s (Bonadio) pleasure to submit this proposal to provide 
auditing services to the Tioga County Industrial Development Agency (TCIDA) for the 
year ending December 31, 2018. 
 
The attached proposal sets forth the qualifications of our Firm and the scope and 
approach for providing the high quality services TCIDA need. We are commited to 
provide you with the best in auditing and other professional services if selected. 
  
We believe you’ll find that Bonadio is the most qualified firm to provide audit services 
to the organization.   
 

 Government audit experience. We serve more than 250 governments 
across NYS including five cities, 25+ counties and over 60 school districts.  
We are government experts!   

 Dedicated Government Staff.  Our government team is just that – a team of 
professionals exclusively dedicated to government clients.  There are no tax 
or other competing deadlines we have to meet that could take us away from 
serving you. 

 Information Technology.  In today’s environment, information technology is 
an area of constant change, regulation, and risk.  Bonadio has a department 
consisting of experts from many disciplines.  We can assist with anything 
from software implementation and policy writing, to regulatory compliance 
and full-blown risk assessment consulting. 

 Quality Control.  Each and every report issued by us undergoes a thorough 
quality review prior to issuance.  You can be assured that our reports are 
accurate and that all professional auditing and accounting standards have 
been met. 

 
 We have statewide capability:  With over 750 employees across NYS, our 

size allows us to easily commit to the required resources you desire and we 
believe that you will find our fees very competitive and reflective of our desire 
to serve as your auditors. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
   
 



 

  

.

Firm and Irrevocable Offer 
 
Bonadio & Co., LLP agrees to all of the requirements and to provide all the services as outlined in your 
Request for Proposal. 
 
We want to work for you! 
 
If you have any questions regarding the information contained in this proposal or on any other matter, please 
contact me at (315) 214-2743 / gevans@bonadio.com. We’re available at your convenience, to meet with you 
to discuss any questions you may have and to demonstrate our interest in serving you.  
 
  

  Very truly yours,  

THE BONADIO GROUP 

 
 
  
By:   
Gregg H. Evans, CPA, CFE,  
Partner  
 



 

 
 

 

 
It is B&Co.’s understanding that both TCIDA intend to select and engage an independent accounting firm 
to perform the following services:  
 

 Conduct an audit of the organization’s basic financial statements that include a Statement of Net 
Position, Statement of Revenue and Expenses and Change in Net Position, a Statement of Cash 
flows and related footnotes in accordance with Generally Accepted Auditing Standards and 
Government Auditing Standards as issued by the Comptroller General of the United States of 
America.   
 

 Prepare and issue an Independent Auditor’s Report on the financial statements following the 
completion of our audit, as described above.  
 

 Prepare and issue an Independent Auditor’s Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 
and on Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements Performed in 
Accordance with Government Auditing Standards. 
 

 Prepare and issue an Independent Auditor’s Report on Compliance with Section 2925(3)(f) of the 
Public Authorities Law (PAL) as it relates to investments. 
 

 Obtain an understanding of the design and operational effectiveness on the Organization’s 
policies and procedures as it relates to their submission of required reporting to the New York 
State Public Authorities Reporting Information System (PARIS).   
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Your Bonadio Team  
 
We believe that our people make the difference. The primary personnel assigned to serve you have a 
unique blend of consulting, audit, governmental, and business consulting experience.  A complete firm-
wide organizational chart can be provided to you upon request.  
 
Please be aware that we maintain continuing professional education as required by professional 
standards and meet the independence requirements of Government Auditing Standards, published by the 
U.S. General Accounting Office. 
 
More detailed biographies are included in the Appendix.  Each of these individuals will be available for 
continuing advice and counsel throughout the term of the engagement. 
 
 

Gregg Evans, CPA, CFE  
 
Role:  
Relationship Partner 
 
Duties:  
Gregg is responsible for the overall engagement 
relationship. In this way, Gregg is a main point of 
contact to ensure the consistent and timely delivery of 
every aspect of this account.   

 

Keeley Ann Hines, CPA 
 
Role:  
Engagement Principal 
 
Duties:  
Keeley is the engagement audit principal and oversees 
the day-to-day activities of the staff assigned to the 
engagement. She is also the signing partner which 
means that he is ultimately responsible for the technical 
matters and all deliverables. Keeley is a key contact and 
resource for the audit team, as well as the day-to-day 
accounting personnel. 
 

 
Michelle Lesser 
 
Role:  
Engagement Senior  
 
Duties:  
Michelle is the audit senior on this engagement.  She is  
responsible for completion of audit fieldwork and financial 
reporting.  
 
 

 

Kristen Clark, CPA 
 
Role:  
Quality Control Partner 
 
Duties:  
Kristen will be responsible for the second partner 
review and assisting as necessary on technical matters 
as they arise. Kristen and the entire Professional 
Excellence Division are critical resources for all of our 
engagement teams as matters arise. This allows 
matters to be resolved timely and accurately, and they 
are also available to meet with you as necessary.   
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Gregg Evans, CPA, CFE, Partner (gevans@bonadio.com) 
 

Gregg is a partner and Government Compliance and Labor team leader in our Syracuse 
office. He has over 20 years of professional experience providing auditing, consulting, 
and accounting services to a variety of clients including municipalities, public authorities 
and other tax-exempt entities. As a result of this work, he has developed extensive 
experience with respect to compliance and reporting requirements for these 
organizations, knowledge of Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) 
pronouncements, the NYS Public Authorities Reform Act, federal compliance 

requirements, as well as the evaluation and design of internal controls.   
 
Gregg is a graduate of Le Moyne College. He is a member of the New York State Society of Certified 
Public Accountants (NYSSCPA), American Institute of Certified Public Accountants (AICPA) and 
Association of Certified Fraud Examiners. 

Gregg serves on the Board of Directors for Central New York Services. He is a recipient of the Central 
New York 40 Under Forty Award. 
 
Keeley Ann Hines, Principal  (khines@bonadio.com) 

Keeley is a principal in the Government Compliance and Labor division, and a member of 
the Single Audit Advisory Committee.  Keeley has more than 10 years of professional 
experience providing auditing and accounting services to a variety of clients including 
municipalities, public authorities, school districts and other tax-exempt entities.  She has 
extensive knowledge and experience with Government Accounting Standards Board 
(GASB) pronouncements and federal compliance requirements, as well as Government 
Auditing Standards.  

Keeley received her B.S. in Accounting from Le Moyne College and is a member of the American Institute 
of Certified Public Accountants (AICPA), the New York State Government Finance Officers’ Association 
(NYSGFOA) and the New York State Society of Certified Public Accountants  (NYSSCPA). 
 
Keeley is a past member of the Board of Directors for the Syracuse office of the American Heart 
Association and past Chair of the Community Action Committee.  Keeley is a past committee member of 
the Career Opportunities in the Accounting Profession program and past finance chair of the Most Holy 
Rosary School. She is a recipient of the  Central New York 40 Under Forty Award. 
 
Michelle Lesser, Senior (mlesser@bonadio.com) 
 

Michelle is a senior in our Syracuse office and serves the Government Compliance and 
Labor division. She has experience providing audit and accounting services to 
municipalities, not-for-profits, single audits and public authorities. 
 
Michelle is a St. John Fisher graduate . She is a member of the American Institute of 
Certified Public Accountants (AICPA) and New York State Government Finance 
Officers’ Association, vice chair of the NYSSCPA NextGen committee and member of 
the United Way Young Leaders United program.  
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Kristen Clark, CPA, FHFMA, Syracuse Office Managing Partner and Professional Excellence 
Division Practice Leader (kclark@bonadio.com) 
 

Kristen is one of our first “home grown” partners as well as our first woman partner, 
having started with The Bonadio Group right out of college. She was admitted to the 
partnership in 1998. Kristen is a member of our Board and serves as the Managing 
Partner of our Syracuse Office, where she has responsibility for overall client service, 
partner and employee engagement and market growth. In addition to this role, Kristen 
is Practice Leader for the firm’s Professional Excellence Division, which is responsible 
for overall risk management, quality and education for the firm. Kristen’s experience 
has included providing professional services to a wide range of tax-exempt, public 
authority and healthcare organizations. This experience has included financial audits, 

special project consulting, and other professional engagements. As a result of her work with healthcare, 
not-for-profit, and governmental organizations, she has extensive knowledge of cost reports, grant 
funding requirements, and compliance auditing and reporting. 
 
Kristen received her B.S. degree in Accounting from St. John Fisher College in 1986. She is a fellow of 
the Healthcare Financial Management Association (HFMA), a member of the American Institute of 
Certified Public Accountants and the New York State Society of Certified Public Accountants, where she 
is a member of a statewide committee on peer reviews. 
 
She is also active in the local civic community as a Board member of Empire Justice Center, a Board 
member and past president of the Rochester Regional Chapter of the HFMA, a member of St. John 
Fisher College School of Business Dean’s Leadership Circle, and the United Way Women’s Leadership 
Council. Kristen was a finalist for the Athena Award and a recipient of the Rochester 40 Under Forty 
Award. 
 
Staff Continuity 
 
As a professional service firm, we understand that a primary concern of most clients is continuity of 
people assigned.  We are extremely sensitive to this issue and assure you that we will make every effort 
to maintain continuity of personnel on your engagement to ensure that you will be served by the 
individuals most familiar with your account. Our proposed team is committed to maintaining a long-term 
professional relationship that will benefit you in future years. 
 
Bonadio’s current staff turnover rate is approximately 12% per year, well below the accounting industry 
norms of up to 30%. We are strongly committed to driving our retention rate up as a means of ensuring 
staff continuity for our clients. To this end, we have installed a set of core values called “The Promise” 
that represent commitments between the firm and our staff. In addition, we have initiated a strong 
mentoring and training program; including an application based Leadership Program.  
 
The firm will rotate partners as required by New York State Public Authorities Accountability Acts 
(“PAAA”). 
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 References   
 
IDA REFERENCES: 
 
New Rochelle Industrial Development Agency 
Michael Lewis, City of New Rochelle, Depuity Commissioner of Finance  
515 North Avenue 
New Rochelle, NY 10801 
(315) 654-2066 
 
 
Livingston County Industrial Development Agency 
William Bacon, Executive Director  
6 Court Street, Room 306 
Geneseo, NY 14454 
(585) 243-7124 
 
 
Amherst  Industrial  Development Agency 
David Mingoia, Executive Director/CEO 
4287 Main Street 
Amherst, NY 14226 
(716) 688-9000 
 
 
 
OTHER PUBLIC AUTHORITY REFERENCES: 
 
Onondaga County Toboacco Asset Securitization Corp. 
Steve Morgan, CFO 
421 Montgomery Street, FL 14 
Syracuse, NY 13202 
(315) 435-8496 
 
 
Syracuse Urban Renewal Agency 
Dave DelVecchio, Commissioner of Finance  
City Hall Room 128 
233 East Washington Street 
Syracuse, NY 13202 
(315) 448-8304 
 
 
Greater Syracuse Property Development Corporation  
d/b/a Greater Syracuse Land Bank 
Katelyn Wright, Executive Director  
431 East Fayette Street, Suite 375 
Syracuse, NY 13202 
(315) 422-2301 
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 Accounting Experience  
 
Bonadio has grown to be the largest independent provider of accounting, business advisory and financial 
services in Upstate New York. We have 10 offices spanning New York and Vermont with approximately 
750 full-time employees. Our Government, Compliance and Labor team is comprised of 13 partners and 
principals dedicated to serving more than 400 governmental entites.  

 
Currently, we engage approximately 40 public authority clients across New York State, of which 6 are 
industrial development agencies.  Based upon this experience and the volume of public authority clients, 
it is evident that B&Co. is committed to the mission of the New York State Authorities Budget Office 
(ABO) in making public authorities more accountable and transparent.  B&Co. is committed to a 
partnership with each of our public authority clients to ensure all ABO deadlines are met for budgets 
(either 60 or 90 days prior to fiscal year end) and annual reporting and audit reports due 90 days after 
fiscal year end.  We are aware of the requirement to rotate the lead partner on public authority audit 
engagements at least every 5 years.  In adhering to this requirement, we are also committed to ensuring 
this transition has minimal impact on our clients by maintaining a lead partner/principal, as well as a 
relationship partner who is knowledgeable in the industry and specifically to your organization, to ensure 
a smooth partner rotation, as required.   
 
B&Co. has vast knowledge and experience with the New York State Public Authorities Act of 2005, and 
the Reform Act of 2009.   B&Co. is committed to evaluating compliance with those requirements that have 
a direct and material effect on the financial statements and financial reporting of your organization.  
Among others, B&Co. will consider the following as part of our audit strategy and risk assessment:  
 

 Evaluate the independence of those charged with governance and the ensuring appropriate 
subcommittees have been created and board meetings are posted publicly   

 Obtain and review the organization’s mission statement and ensure this document has been 
made publicly available  

 Ensure Codes of Conduct and ethics policies are developed, documented, and adhered to  
 Obtain an understanding of the organization’s internal controls structure and evaluate not only the 

design, but effectiveness of those key controls  
 Ensure compliance with requirements as it relates to sale or disposal of material properly  
 Determine the organization is developing detailed and appropriate operating budgets and multi-

year financial plans and periodically reviewing actual results in relation to budgets and projected 
results 

We understand that in accordance with Public Authorities Law, Section 2800, it is the responsibility of the 
board to review, question, understand and approve the financial statements while it is responsibility of the 
Chief Executive Officer, Chief Financial Officer, or equivalent, to certify and submit reports in the Public 
Authorities Reporting Information System (PARIS).  With this being said, we have the necessary 
experience to navigate PARIS and are committed to ensuring management and those charged with 
governance have answers to all questions and concerns so they may make educated decisions .  B&Co 
is dedicated to attending audit committee members and being regularly available to management and 
those charged with governance, as needed, throughout the year.  Our team regularly monitors news 
releases by the ABO and reviews the biannual delinquent authorities listing to ensure our clients 
compliance with such requirements.  
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 Proposed Fees  
 
Our dual objective is to provide you with professional services at a reasonable cost, while complying with 
the highest professional standards. In establishing the cost of services to be billed, we estimate the 
number of hours to be devoted to the engagement times the hourly rates of individuals assigned to the 
engagement based on their estimated level of involvement.   
 
We do not bill for routine telephone conversations or office overhead items such as copies, faxes or 
administrative support.  Our fee estimate is based on existing accounting and auditing pronouncements 
and your current levels of operation.  If significant changes occur in accounting or auditing requirements 
promulgated by professional oversight agencies or if operations were to change significantly, a new fee 
estimate would need to be agreed upon with management.  
 
In order to properly serve our clients, we need to know what the issues affecting them are. We realize, 
however, that clients are sometimes hesitant to call us as they are afraid they will be “nickeled and dimed” 
with fees for phone calls. To encourage regular contact with our clients, we offer unlimited phone support 
throughout the year. Because we will provide ongoing access to the accounting, auditing, and business 
advice you need on a fixed-price basis, you will not be inhibited from seeking timely advice by fear of the 
meter endlessly running. We want to offer you access to the accumulated wisdom of the firm through CPAs 
with substantial experience who can help you achieve your financial goals. 
 
While fees may not be the primary basis of your decision, differences in proposed fees many times are 
not clearly understandable.  If our proposed fees are not consistent with your expectations, please let us 
know and we will attempt to resolve any differences to your satisfaction. 
 
Our proposed all-inclusive fee for the audit of the 2018 financial statements is $14,500.   
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